
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital 

Officer 
 

3.  Proposal to amend Staffing Structure - Corporate Strategy Team  
(Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

4.  Revised Staffing Structure - Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Joint Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport and Head 
of Streetcare 
 

5.  New Posts for undertaking new Statutory Duties as a Sustainable 
Drainage Authorising Body (SAB)  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

6.  Reinstatement of Tourism Unit within the Regeneration and 
Economic Development Team  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

7.  Proposed re-structure of the European and Strategic Funding Unit 
and Regeneration and Economic Development Unit (Joint Report)  

AGENDA 



(Pages 47 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

8.  Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme 
Implementation  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

9.  Staffing Arrangements - Creation of Senior Procurement Officer  
(Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Head of ICT 
 

10.  Creation of Posts to address the Councils obligations under GDPR 
Legislation  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Head of HR 
 

11.  Workforceplan  (Pages 81 - 108) 
 

12.  Pay Update  (Pages 109 - 110) 
 

13.  Creation of Part-time Mental Health Nurse  (Pages 111 - 118) 
 

14.  Travel and Subsistence Policy  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

15.  Meal Charges in Residential Accommodation  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

16.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
17.  Access to Meetings   

That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business which 

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 12 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the above Act. 

 
 PART 2 

 
 Private Report of the Head of Participation 

 



18.  Proposed Restructure  (Pages 127 - 138) 
 

19.  Changes to Structure of Participation Management  (Pages 139 - 
154) 
 

20.  Access Managed Services  (Pages 155 - 164) 
 

21.  Think Families  (Pages 165 - 174) 
 

 Head of Transformation 
 

22.  Well Being Manager  (Pages 175 - 182) 
 

 Report of the Head of HR 
 

23.  Voluntary Redundancy Scheme Update  (Pages 183 - 220) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 19 June 2018 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, J.Hale, 
N.T.Hunt, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
S.Miller, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

25TH JUNE 2018 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE & CHIEF DIGITAL OFFICER 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Report Title:  

Proposal to amend the staffing structure within the Corporate Strategy Team 

 

Purpose of the Report: 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to amend the 

staffing structure within the Corporate Strategy Team of the Chief 

Executive’s Directorate. 

 

Executive Summary: 

 

2. Since 2016, there has been a change in the focus of the work being 

undertaken within the Corporate Strategy Team. A significant part of this 

work has been in response to new statutory requirements from the Welsh 

Government, the introduction of a new performance management system 

and increasing workloads associated with the Military Covenant, together 

with new areas of policy work set out in the approved Corporate Plan. This 

report makes proposals to change the establishment of the Corporate 

Strategy Team to ensure these requirements are met, other Council 

priorities are delivered efficiently and effectively and a contribution is 

made to Directorate financial targets. 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Background: 

3. The Interim Corporate Policy & Democratic Services Manager has 

undertaken a review of the Team. The following recommendations are 

made following consultation with both staff and Trade Unions and in 

accordance with the Council’s Management of Change Policy. The 30 day 

consultation period with staff and their representatives commenced on the 

21st May 2018 and concluded on the 20th June 2018.  

 Feedback received during the consultation period has been considered. 

Whilst it was initially proposed that a Modern Apprentice post would be 

created within the team, following staff concerns about capacity to support 

and supervise the apprentice, this proposal has been withdrawn.  

 

Proposal: 

4. It is proposed to make the following amendments to the Corporate 

Strategy Team staffing structure: 

 

 Re-designate one of the Performance Management Officers to a 

Corporate Policy Officer post at the same grade (Grade 8) which will 

support the development and delivery of the Council’s Corporate 

Plan by undertaking specific policy development, implementation 

and evaluation work. 

 Delete the Grade 9 Development Officer post which was initially 

created to support the development of the Older Persons Strategy 

but in recent times has been refocused to support the Military 

Covenant work. Create a Grade 8 Regional Armed Forces Covenant 

Liaison Officer post (Grant funded by the Ministry of Defence) for 

two years) to lead on the strengthening of the delivery of the Armed 

Forces Covenant work across Neath Port Talbot, Swansea and 

Bridgend local authorities.  

 Delete the Grade 4 Research & Analysis Technician post as the 

activities will be automated when the Council’s new corporate 

performance management software (CAMMS) is fully implemented. 

 PSB Co-ordination to be transferred to the Head of Substance Misuse 

Strategy & Development.  

Page 6



 In addition to the above proposed changes, there will be limited impact on 

the following posts in the current structure. It is proposed to delete those 

posts and assimilate the current post holders into the revised posts as a 

80% match in line with the Management of Change Policy: 

 

 Grade 10 Corporate Strategy & Performance Manager – assimilated to 

Grade 10 Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 

 Grade 8 Performance Management Officer – assimilated to Grade 8 

Corporate Performance Management Officer 

 Grade 8 Equalities & Engagement Officer – assimilated to Grade 8 

Corporate Policy Officer (Equalities and Welsh Language) 

All changes to the staffing structure will be ring fenced to the existing 

Corporate Strategy Team. 

  

Financial Impact: 

5. The cost of the proposed changes will be met from the existing budget, and 

the proposal will result in a budgetary saving of £41,949. 

 

Equality Impact Assessment: 

6. An Equality Impact Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist 

the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 

Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined that 

this proposal does not require an Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

Workforce Impacts: 

7. This will have a positive impact upon the service, ensuring greater 

resilience. However, there is one less post in the proposed structure to the 

current structure and it will therefore be necessary to redeploy one of the 

staff to alternative employment within the Council. 

 

 

Page 7



Legal Impacts: 

8. The changes are being carried out in accordance with employment law and 

associated Council policy and procedure. 

 

Risk Management: 

9. There is a risk of compulsory redundancy for one staff member if 

redeployment is not secured. 

 

Consultation: 

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 

 

Recommendations: 

11. It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the following: 

 

 Re-designate a Performance Management post as a Corporate Policy 

Officer post at Grade 8 

 Delete a Grade 9 Development Officer post 

 Create a Grade 8 Regional Armed Forces Covenant Liaison Officer post 

(Grant funded for two years) 

 Delete a Grade 4 Research & Analysis Technician post 

 Delete a Grade 8 Performance Management Officer post 

 Grade 10 Corporate Strategy & Performance Manager is assimilated to 

Grade 10 Corporate Policy & Performance Manager 

 Grade 8 Performance Management Officer is assimilated to Grade 8 

Corporate Performance Management Officer 

 Grade 8 Equalities & Engagement Officer is assimilated to Grade 8 

Corporate Policy Officer (Equalities and Welsh Language) 

FOR DECISION 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 

Page 8



12. These proposed establishment changes will ensure statutory 

requirements are met, other Council priorities are delivered efficiently 

and effectively and a contribution is made to required Directorate 

financial targets savings. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal and Funding Statement 

Appendix 2 - Current and proposed structure 

Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 

Officer Contact: 

Karen Jones, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer, Chief Executives 

Directorate. Telephone: 01639 763284. Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Caryn Furlow, Interim Corporate Policy & Democratic Services Manager, Chief 

Executives Directorate. Telephone: 01639 763242. Email: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.furlow@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Financial Ap
[...]
ic 

    (H)   (M) √ (L) 
 
(b) What is the potential risk to the council’s reputation? (Consider the 

following impacts – legal, financial, political, media, public perception  etc…)  
 

 High risk  Medium risk Low risk 
 to reputation to reputation to reputation 

    (H)   (M) √ (L) 
 
 

Q5  How did you score?  
Please tick the relevant box 

 

MOSTLY L    →    LOW PRIORITY /      → √ Do not complete EIA 

         NOT RELEVANT    Please go to Q6 followed 
by Section 2  

 
Q6 If after completing the EIA screening process you determine that this 

service/function/policy/project is not relevant for an EIA you must provide 
adequate explanation below (Please use additional pages if necessary). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

   

Section 2 
 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this 
screening 

Name: Chris Millis 

Location: Port Talbot Civic Centre 

Telephone Number: 01639 763326 

                                                         Date: 090518 
 
 

 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name: C D Millis  

Position: Head of Participation 

Date: 090518 
 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your directorate 
because it may be required as evidence should a legal challenge be made 
regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 
 

Page 28



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 
25th June 2018 

 
Joint Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport - David 

Griffiths and the Head of Streetcare 
Mike Roberts 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Creation of a new posts for undertaking new statutory duties as a 
Sustainable Drainage Authorising Body (SAB) 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek Members’ approval to create three and a half posts to 

resource new statutory Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
Approval duties. 

 
Executive Summary 

 

2.1 New legislation comes fully into effect in January 2019 relating to 
Sustainable Urban 
[...]


Unit within the Regeneration & Economic Development team within the Environment 

Directorate.  The posts are:- 

i. Create a Destination Management and Marketing Manager – JEID 3884 

(Grade 9) 

ii. Create a Destination Management Officer - JEID 3885 (Grade 6) 

 

2. Executive Summary  

This report outlines the proposed reinstatement of a Tourism Unit within Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough Council and seeks approval for the staffing structure required 

to deliver these proposals.  

3. Background 

In December 2017 the Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny 

Committee endorsed a review undertaken by the committee into support for the 

tourism sector.  The recommendations within the review included the reinstatement 

of a tourism provision within Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (NPTCBC) 

in order to encourage the growth of the sector within the local economy. 

A report outlining the proposed remit for a tourism unit and suggested staffing 

structure (as contained within this report) was presented to the Regeneration and 

Sustainable Development Cabinet Board for endorsement on 22nd June 2018. 

In May 2018 the Leader of the Council tasked the Economic Development Team with 

holding a workshop for the Neath Port Talbot (NPT) tourism industry in order to 

establish their views on the proposed remit for a Tourism Unit. The proposed remit 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



was subsequently endorsed by the industry and can be found in Appendix 2 of this 

report.  

Reasons For Proposed Structure 

The evidence presented to the scrutiny review (as referenced above) and the 

testimony of officers both from within NPTCBC and partner organisations made it 

clear that a permanent solution was the only sustainable way forward to ensure the 

future development of tourism in the County Borough. 

In 2016 the Business Development Team secured funding through the Rural 

Development Plan (RDP) funded LEADER programme to deliver a project tailored
[...]
 Q6 
followed by Section 2  

 
Q6 If after completing the EIA screening process you determine that this 

service/function/policy/project is not relevant for an EIA you must 
provide adequate explanation below (Please use additional pages if 
necessary). 

 

The reinstatement of a tourism unit will not have a negative 
impact on any of the protected characteristics. 
 
 
Section 2 
 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this 
screening 

Name: Andrew Collins       

Location: Regeneration and Economic Development, The Quays 

Telephone Number:      01639 686416 

                                                         Date: 25.05.18 
 
 

 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name:       

Position:       

                                                           Date:       

 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal 
challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Page 46



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Personnel Committee 
25th June 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration 

S. Brennan 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Proposed re-structure of the European and Strategic Funding Unit 
and Regeneration and Economic Development Unit (Joint Report) 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To seek Members' approval to re-structure the European and 

Strategic Funding Unit (formerly European and External Funding 

Unit) and the Regeneration and Economic Development Unit 

within the Environment Directorate through the establishment of 

two new posts which will be 100% externally funded on an initial 

fixed term contract for 2 ½ years. The posts are: 

 

1 x Strategic Funding Officer (GR08)  

1 x Regeneration Projects Officer (GR08) 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2  This report outlines the proposed re-structure of the European and 

Strategic Funding Unit and the Regeneration 
[...]
 

  Special Grant 

    

  

  Other (Specify) 

    

  

  Total Funding of Set Up Costs             0   

   
  

              

  

RECURRING COSTS 

       

  

 Current 

Year    

 Next 

Year    

 Max 

in Full 

Year  

     £  

 

 £  

 

 £  

  Costs 

    

  

  Employee Costs (Financial Appraisal 

Statement)       

 

    

 

     

  > Starting Salary 77,104 

 

77,104 

 

 77,104 

 
  

> Additional cost at Maximum Salary 

  

2,346 

 

 11,282 

  Accommodation Running Costs 

    

  

 
  

IT Annual Costs 

    

  

 
  

Other Running Costs (specify) -    

   

  

 
  

Total Recurring Costs  77,104    

 
79,450    

 
88,336     

    

    

  

  Funding of Recurring Costs 

    

  

  External Sources 

    

  

  Specific Grant:       

 

  

   

 

- staffing costs 77,104 

 

79,450 

 

 88,336    

- other     

   

  

 
  

  

    

  

 
  

Funding from External Agencies 

    

  

 
  

Service Level Agreement 

    

  

 
  

Other (specify) 

    

  

  Internal Sources 

    

  

  HRA 

    

  

  

Page 52



Existing Budget Allocation 

    

  

 
  

Additional Guideline Allocation  

    

  

 
  

Other (specify) 

    

  

  Total Funds Available 77,104 

 
79,450 

 
88,336    

              

   
  

Page 53



 

Appendix II 

Page 54



 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\9\AI00027904\$4ordj4ef.doc 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

25th June 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED 
All 
 
SHARED COST ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION   
SCHEME IMPLEMENTATION 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report provides an update of the implementation of the salary 

sacrifice scheme for additional voluntary contributions (SSAVC) as part 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) arrangements. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Staff who join the LGPS hav
[...]
ation 

 
14. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 

on this item. 
 
Recommendation  

 
15. It is recommended that the report be NOTED. 

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
List of Background Papers 
Local Government Pension Tax Regulations 
PSTAX updates – AVC Wise 
 
Officer Contact 
Mrs Janet North – Chief Accountant, Technical and Exchequer 
01639 763635 

E-mail: j.north@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 59

mailto:d.w.davies@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

25th June 2018 

Report of the Head of Legal Services – Mr C Griffiths 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Staffing Arrangements – Creation of a Senior Procurement Officer  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Member  approval to create an additional post of Senior 
Procurement Officer (Grade 7 JEID 1392) within the Corporate 
Procurement Unit of the Legal Services Section of the Finance and 
Corporate Services Directorate. 

Executive Summary 

2.  This report is to consider approval for the creation of an additional post 
of Senior Procurement Officer within the Corporate Procurement Unit as 
a result of an increase  in competitive tendering that has taken place 
over the last few years as a result of legislative changes and to meet 
demand that will arise in the future for procurement support.  

Background  

3 Since the implementation of the Public Contract Regulations 2015, the 
rules in respect of social care procurement have changed significantly. 
Whereas previously local authorities could rely on what was called the 
Part B exemption that limited the number of competitive procurements 
that authorities had to undertake, the new Regulations removed this 
element meaning all social work commissioning over the value of 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



£615,278 must now be competitively tendered in the Official Journal of 
the European Union. 

4 The Welsh Government in their Procu
[...]
                                         Date: 18/06/2018 

 

 
 

Page 117



Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal challenge 
be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 

 

Page 118



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

25th June 2018 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

Review of Payments for Travel and Subsistence  

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is seek Members approval to review the 
payments made to employees in respect of travelling, accommodation 
and meals expenses incurred whilst on business journeys as part of their 
role. 

Background  

2. The Authority's Travel and Subsistence Policy was last reviewed in March 
2017 and there is a requirement to review it annually in line with the retail 
prices index, subject to certain criteria outlined in the Policy, based on 
current rates. 

3. There has been an increase of 0.83% in the food element of the retail 
prices index during the period March 2017 to May 2018. 

4. In relation to accommodation and 'out of pocket' expenses, there has 
been an increase of 5.61% in the travel and leisure index during the same 
period. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 14



   

5. The table below shows current rates and the proposed rates, which, if 
agreed, would apply from 1st July 2018:- 

 

 

 

1/3/2017 Rate RPI Increase 
(for May 
2018) 

Revised Rate 

Breakfast Up to £5.84 0.83% Up to £5.88 

Lunch  Up to £8.33 0.83% Up to £8.39 

Tea Up to £3.33 0.83% Up to £3.35 

Evening Meal Up to £14.02 0.83% Up to £14.13 

Bed and Breakfast 
(outside London) 

Up to £86.02 5.61% Up to £90.84 

Bed and Breakfast 
(within London) 

Up to £111.55 5.61% Up to £117.80 

Allowance for “out of 
pocket” expenses 

£4.89 per 
night 

5.61% Up to £5.16 

Car Allowance Payments 

The amount in relation to car allowance and motorcycle payments remain 
unchanged and in line with the HMRC rates, as per below.   

 

 

 

Page 120



   

 Current Rate 

Type of vehicle First 10,000 
miles 

Above 10,000 
miles 

Cars and vans 45p  25p 

Motorcycles 24p 24p 

It is important that these changes are communicated to all employees 
within the Council.  It is planned to place an article 'In the Loop' and the 
Policy will be placed on the HR Intranet pages.   

Financial Impact  

This proposal will ensure that expenses for travel and subsistence are up 
to date and are in line with the retail prices index and HMRC rates. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. This proposal will affect all employees within the Council who travel as 
part of their role.  This will be a positive impact as the majority of the 
expenses are increasing. 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal implications in relation to this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Page 121



   

Recommendations  

10. It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the review of payments 
made to employees in respect of travelling, accommodation and meals 
expenses incurred whilst on business journeys as part of their role.  This 
review to be effective from 1st July 2018. 

FOR DECISION 

Appendices  

11. Revised Travel and Subsistence Policy 

List of Background Papers 

12. None 

Officer Contact 

13. Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources 

Tel: 01639 763315 

Email: s.rees3@npt.gov.uk 

Page 122

mailto:s.rees3@npt.gov.uk


   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

25th June 2018 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

Meal Charges in Residential Accommodation 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is seek Members approval to review the 
charges made 
[...]
roposal to amend Staffing Structure - Corporate Strategy Team
	4 Revised Staffing Structure - Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning
	5 New Posts for undertaking new Statutory Duties as a Sustainable Drainage Authorising Body (SAB)
	6 Reinstatement of Tourism Unit within the Regeneration and Economic Development Team
	tourisum eia

	7 Proposed re-structure of the European and Strategic Funding Unit and Regeneration and Economic Development Unit (Joint Report)
	8 Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme Implementation
	9 Staffing Arrangements - Creation of Senior Procurement Officer
	Procurement - EIA Screening Senior Procurement Officer

	10 Creation of Posts to address the Councils obligations under GDPR Legislation
	ICT APP 2 EIA Screening Form - GDPR Posts

	11 Workforceplan
	Workforce Plan report App 1

	12 Pay Update
	13 Creation of Part-time Mental Health Nurse
	14 Travel and Subsistence Policy
	15 Meal Charges in Residential Accommodation
	18 Proposed Restructure
	EIAScreeningForm - Youth Service App 4

	19 Changes to Structure of Participation Management
	EIA Report Screening Form - Participation

	20 Access Managed Services
	EIA AMS

	21 Think Families
	22 Well Being Manager
	EIAScreeningForm wellbeing ADT

	23 Voluntary Redundancy Scheme Update
	Appendix 1 VR Composite Report




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 - 
 

250618 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  25 June, 2018 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, J.Hale, N.T.Hunt, 
R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham, S.Miller, S.Renkes and 
A.J.Taylor 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors C.Clement-Williams, P.D.Richards 
and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Rees, PWalker, C.Griffiths, S.Brennan, 
C.Millis, D.Griffiths, D.Rees, C.Furlow, 
D.Hopkins, S.Freeguard, J.Haeney, A.Spooner-
Cleverly and N.Headon 

 

 
1. PROPOSAL TO AMEND STAFFING STRUCTURE - CORPORATE 

STRATEGY TEAM  
 
Members were asked to approve the amendment of staffing structure 
within the Corporate Strategy Team as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be granted for the amendments to the 

Corporate Strategy Team staffing structure as 
follows: 
 
1. Re-designate a Performance Management post as 

a Corporate Policy Officer post at Grade 8 
2. Delete a Grade 9 Development Officer post 
3. Create a Grade 8 Regional Armed Forces 

Covenant Liaison Officer post (Grant funded for 
two years) 

4. Delete a Grade 4 Research & Analysis 
Technician post 

5. Delete a Grade 8 Performance Management 
Officer post 



- 4 - 
 

250618 

6. Grade 10 Corporate Strategy & Performance 
Manager is assimilated to Grade 10 Corporate 
Policy & Performance Manager 

7. Grade 8 Performance Management Officer is 
assimilated to Grade 8 Corporate Performance 
Management Officer   

8. Grade 8 Equalities & Engagement Officer is 
assimilated to Grade 8 Corporate Policy Officer 
(Equalities and Welsh Language) 

 
 

2. REVISED STAFFING STRUCTURE - EDUCATION, LEISURE AND 
LIFELONG LEARNING  
 
Members were asked to approve the creation of the new post of 
Planning and Performance Officer, Grade 9, 37 hours at full time for 
the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of the new post of Planning and 

Performance Officer, Grade 9, 37 hours at full time, 
for the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 
Directorate, be approved. 

 
 

3. NEW POSTS FOR UNDERTAKING NEW STATUTORY DUTIES AS 
A SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE AUTHORISING BODY (SAB)  
 
Members were asked to approve the creation of three and a half 
posts to resource the new statutory Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System Approval duties, as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of three and a half posts to resource 

the new statutory Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System Approval duties, be approved. 

 
 

4. REINSTATEMENT OF TOURISM UNIT WITHIN THE 
REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TEAM  
 
Members were asked to approve the staffing structure of the new 
Tourism Unit within the Regeneration and Economic Development 
Team within the Environment Directorate, as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 



- 5 - 
 

250618 

RESOLVED: that the staffing structure of the new Tourism Unit 
within the Regeneration and Economic Development 
Team within the Environment Directorate, including 
the following posts, be approved. 

 

 Destination Management and Marketing 
Manager – JEID 3884 (Grade 9) 
 

 Destination Management Officer – JEID 3885 
(Grade 6) 

 
 

5. PROPOSED RE-STRUCTURE OF THE EUROPEAN AND 
STRATEGIC FUNDING UNIT AND REGENERATION AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UNIT (JOINT REPORT)  
 
Members were asked to approve a re-structure of the European and 
Strategic Funding Unit (formerly European and External Funding 
Unit) and the Regeneration and Economic Development Unit within 
the Environment Directorate through the establishment of two new 
posts including Strategic Funding Officer (GR08) and Regeneration 
Projects Officer (GR08) which will be 100% externally funded on an 
initial fixed term contract for 2 ½ years.  
 
RESOLVED: that a re-structure of the European and Strategic 

Funding Unit (formerly European and External 
Funding Unit) and the Regeneration and Economic 
Development Unit within the Environment Directorate 
through the establishment of two new posts including 
Strategic Funding Officer (GR08) and Regeneration 
Projects Officer (GR08), which will be 100% 
externally funded on an initial fixed term contract for 2 
½ years, be approved.  

 
 

6. SHARED COST ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION 
SCHEME IMPLEMENTATION  
 
Members were updated on the implementation of the Salary Sacrifice 
Scheme for Additional Voluntary Contributions (SSAVC) as part of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 



- 6 - 
 

250618 

7. STAFFING ARRANGEMENTS - CREATION OF SENIOR 
PROCUREMENT OFFICER  
 
Members were asked to approve the creation of an additional Senior 
Procurement Officer (Grade 7, JEID 1392) within the Corporate 
Procurement Unit of the Legal Service Section of the Finance and 
Corporate Services Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of an additional Senior Procurement 

Officer (Grade 7, JEID 1392) within the Corporate 
Procurement Unit of the Legal Service Section of the 
Finance and Corporate Services Directorate, be 
approved. 

 
 

8. CREATION OF POSTS TO ADDRESS THE COUNCILS 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER GDPR LEGISLATION  
 
Members were asked to approve the creation of two posts for 
Records Officers (Grade 8 JE ID 3081) within the ICT Division of the 
Finance and Corporate Services Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of two posts for Records Officers 

(Grade 8 JE ID 3081) within the ICT Division of the 
Finance and Corporate Services Directorate, be 
approved. 

 
 

9. WORKFORCEPLAN  
 
That Members approve the Workforce Plan as set out in Appendix 1 
of the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Workforce Plan as set out in Appendix 1 of 

the circulated report, be approved. 
 
 

10. PAY UPDATE  
 
Members were updated in relation to the national pay negotiations. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

250618 

11. CREATION OF PART-TIME MENTAL HEALTH NURSE  
 
Members were asked to approve the creation of a part-time Mental 
Health Nurse at Grade 8, 0.4 FTE within the Occupational Health 
Unit. 
 
RESOLVED: the creation of a part-time Mental Health Nurse at 

Grade 8, 0.4 FTE within the Occupational Health 
Unit, be approved. 

 
 

12. TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE POLICY  
 
Members were asked to approve the review of payments made to 
employees in respect of travelling, accommodation and meals 
expenses incurred whilst on business journeys as part of their role, as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the review of payments made to employees in 

respect of travelling, accommodation and meals 
expenses incurred whilst on business journeys as 
part of their role, to be effective from 1 July 2018, be 
approved. 

 
 

13. MEAL CHARGES IN RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION  
 
Members were asked to approve the revised rates for meal charges 
in residential accommodation and be effective from 1 July, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: that the revised rates for meal charges in residential 

accommodation with effect from 1 July 2018, be 
approved. 

 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 



- 8 - 
 

250618 

 
15. PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE  

 
Members were asked to approve a proposed restructure, as detailed 
in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposed restructure, be approved. 
 
 

16. CHANGES TO STRUCTURE OF PARTICIPATION MANAGEMENT  
 
Members were asked to approve changes to the structure of 
participation, as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED:   that the changes to the structure of participation, as 

detailed in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
 

17. ACCESS MANAGED SERVICES  
 
Members were asked to approve a staffing structure, as detailed in 
the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the staffing structure as detailed in the private 

circulated report, be approved. 
 
 

18. THINK FAMILIES  
 
Members were asked to approve the changes as detailed in the 
private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the changes as detailed in the private circulated 

report, be approved. 
 
 

19. WELL BEING MANAGER  
 
Members were asked to approve changes to the post as detailed in 
the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that changes to the post as detailed in the private 

circulated report, be approved. 
 



- 9 - 
 

250618 

20. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Scheme 
Update, as outlined in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


